ESSEX STRAGGLERS ORIENTEERING SOCIETY
Minutes of SOS Committee Meeting
V2
Committee Meeting held 19:30 hrs on Monday 16th May 2022 via Zoom:

Present: Colin West (Vice Chairman & EAOA Representative), David Lumby (Treasurer), Eddie Banks (Fixtures Secretary), Julie Laver (Head Coach), Steve Partridge (Development/Schools Liaison), Rachel Barford (Publicity), Lyn West (Club Welfare Officer), and Chris Childs (Club Secretary).
	No
	Item
	Action

	1.00
1.01

	Apologies
Kevin Machin (Mapping), Geraldine Russell (Membership Secretary), John Russell (Equipment Officer), Jean-Pierre Carraud (Club Captain) and Simon Bowie-Britton (Webmaster).

	

	2.00
2.01
	Approval to Minutes of Meeting 7th March 2022
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting on 7th March 2022 were approved.

	

	3.00
3.01

3.02
3.03
3.04

3.05


	Treasurer’s Report
The Treasurer reported the current balance £8057.89.
Monies from Racesignup for the Colchester Urban and the Mid-Week series amount to about £1100 and after all expenses and levies paid will leave an additional credit of about £500. See Treasurer’s Statement Appendix 1.
Expenses are more or less up to date.
It is noted our event entry fees are lower than many other clubs, and the question arises as to whether we need to increase the fees to generate more income. It was agreed that in the present climate we should maintain our current rates but would keep this under review should our requirements change. Currently there are no projects that the club would wish to fund nor any services such as mapping or development that we would we want to contract in.

Club milage rates have not changed in many years. In view of the recent large increases in petrol costs it was agreed we should raise the rate from 25p/m to 35p/m.


	

	4.00
4.01
4.02

4.03

4.04

4.05
4.06


	Fixtures Report
Prior to the meeting Eddie circulated the updated Event Summary 2022 (Appendix 2).
The Colchester Urban event went well. The cost for use of the Leisure Centre was £120.

All is on track for the Highwoods event on 19th June. Colchester charge £50 to cover all our events at Highwoods.
All permissions in place for the Hatfield event. The charge is 20% of the entrance fees. Parking is free and we have use of a room in the visitor centre for download. The start and finish are yet to be finalised as there is quite a distance between the parking area and the visitor centre. The maps are progressing and Eddie has a meeting with the rangers in June to discuss the course routes.
Hylands costs £208+vat and charges £5 for parking.
Officials have been recruited to all positions for the 2022 events.

	

	5.00

5.01

5.02
5.03

5.04
	Volunteer Coordinator

Julie would be keen to receive volunteers for next year’s events.

For the present Julie has taken on the Organiser’s role for Highwoods.

It was again agreed to ease the workload at events it was suggested we adopt a more team like approach, sharing roles.

Julie will develop further training sessions.


	Julie

	6.00

6.01


	POCs and Maprun
(PM 6.01) SOS Mapruns should be logged with BOF. Lyn would investigate procedures.

	Lyn

	7.00

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04
7.05

7.06

7.07

7.08

7.09
	Mapping Report

Kevin was unable to attend the meeting but prepared a full report as below:
Apologies that I haven't had time to complete my Map status spreadsheet for all our mapped areas. I will release this in the next few weeks to the committee.

Mapping activity has been intense. There has been a lot of work to do.

Hockley - there were a lot of new paths and paths lost, massive changes to undergrowth in the recently felled areas, and some more recent felling. To cap it all Storm Eunice had a significant effect in the SE (highest) part of the woodland.

Colchester - In updating the urban map to include a new area for Colin, I came across two significant problems. An error made when we received the map from Graham Gristwood, due to Magnetic North being set to + rather than -. I had failed to tick the right boxes when rotating and the screens and symbols orientated to North all rotated. This was picked up by the controller. I then discovered that Google have made an error in their geo-referencing. which is out by about 40m (and probably is not consistent) (When compared to LIDAR). This took rather a long time to resolve. I point this out so that others might check before they start. Be forewarned.

Next projects

1. Eddie is working on Hatfield Forest - re-mapped in 2016, but not used since.

2. John is working on a new map of the Chelmer Valley area in Chelmsford.

3. I am moving on to Hylands in conjunction with Chris and working towards completing the Harwich map.

The maprun for Harwich is in hand, but Jackie and I have hit a problem as she has never used an OCAD map as the base before and we need to work out how to get her the right files. I think there may be Webinar recordings available from memory, but if anyone can point me in the right direction to learn how to do this, I would appreciate it.

Printer
The club printer is starting to streak across about 3cm of the map, which shows up on areas of solid colour. My research shows that this might mean that the drums need replacing, I replaced one last year but there are three more, costing around £125 each. If this proves to be the case the Committee are agreeable to the replacement.
After my experience with Hockley, where I was responsible for map updating, planning and printing, and subsequently talking to Eddie, I was wondering whether it could be worth giving planners a buddy, to help with groundwork (for mapping updates, planning and checking - we can't expect controllers to supply this level of support) and on the day with setting out. This reiterates 5.03 above.

	Kevin

Eddie

John

Chris

Kevin

Kevin

All
Kevin



	8.00

8.01
8.02

	Club Web Site

The new web site is now up and running and considered a great success.
No non-working links have been identified on the web site.

	

	9.00

9.01

	Webmaster

No issues raised.
	

	10.00
10.01

10.02

10.03

10.04

10.05

10.06

10.07


	Development Committee
A number of schools have dropped out of Schools Day at the last moment and there is a shortage of marshals. Steve will consider an appeal for more help.
The Jack Petchey presentation is on Wednesday. Steve has a spare ticket for anyone else who wishes to attend.
Steve to liaise with Eddie re Schools Day at the end of January.

The trip to the Lake District proved to be extremely successful accepting that many of the juniors struggled with the map contours.

Jeff Patteson to be nominated for the Jack Petchey Leader Award.

An application to be made for the Jack Petchey £1000 award.
Rachel’s This Girl Can Series has proved very successful encouraging many to take part in our events and the mid-week series.

	Steve

Steve/Eddie

Steve

Steve

	11.00

11.01


	EAOA Report

Nothing of significance to report.
	Colin


	12.00

12.01

12.02

12.03

12.04

12.05
12.06
12.07
	Mid-Week Series Report
The first two events have been successfully completed at Braintree and Bentley

The other six dates and venues are now sorted as follows:

Wed/ 25th May          
SOS

Jackie Sibthorp

Great Baddow
Thurs 9th June

HAVOC

Graham Batty

Langdon Hills
Thurs 23rd June
  
SOS

John Collyer

Chelmsford

Thurs 7th July
    
HAVOC

David Float

Billericay North
Tues 19th July
  
SOS

Colin & Lyn West
Colchester
Thurs 4th August
HAVOC

Dale Bennett

Ingatestone 
Details are also included on the SOS web site and updated as information becomes available.

Attendance has been particularly good at the SOS events with about 40 entries for Eddie’s event at Braintree.

Racesignup is working well for us making registration and accounting much easier.

David Float of HAVOC is taking the lead in processing the results and I then run a check before posting results on the club web site.

Jackie is hosting the next event at Great Baddow on 25th May.

	

	13.00

13.01
13.02
	Equipment & Club Kit
Colin has agreed with John some old equipment which can be discarded.
Lyn would check on line to see when the generator should be serviced. It has only been used on two occasions to date but is now two years old.

	Lyn



	14.00

14.01

14.02

	Membership Report

Geraldine has contacted members who have not yet renewed their membership but has had no response.
A full list of current membership is available.


	

	15.00

15.01
15.02

	Any Other Business

Immediately prior to the Colchester Urban event we were contacted by the management at Culver Square who were unaware of the event and requested a certificate of insurance. David returned home to locate the certificate and submitted it to the management and followed up with the event risk assessment. This resolved the issue but it was suggested the certificate should be more accessible and could be lodged on the club web site. BOF might also be requested to list the affiliated clubs to which the certificate applies.

Consider registering the Chelmsford Urban event with BOF. It may also be worth contacting Chelmsford BC and the University.


	Lyn
David

Chris

Eddie

	16.00

16.01
	Date of Next Meetings 2022
Future 2022 Committee Meetings for 2022 are as follows:

      Committee Mtg        Mon 5th Sept     via Zoom
      AGM                        Mon 10th Oct     TBA 

      Committee Mtg        Mon 14th Nov    TBA

      All 7.30pm 


	

	
	The Meeting closed at about 20.45 hrs
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